ORDINANCE No. 587

An Ordinance of the Municipal Code of the City of Kiel Creating Section 1.261 (Tourism Commission)

The Common Council for the City of Kiel do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 1.261 is created to read as follows:

1.261 TOURISM COMMISSION.

- (1) CREATED. There is hereby created a City of Kiel Tourism Commission to coordinate tourism promotion and development in the City.
- (2) COMPOSITION. The Commission shall consist of five members. At least one Commissioner shall represent the Wisconsin hotel and motel industry. Commissioners shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Common Council.
- (3) TERM. Commissioners shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor for a one-year term expiring when appointments are made at the April Organizational Meeting of the Kiel City Council. Commissioners may be reappointed.
- (4) OFFICERS. The Commission shall elect a Chairperson, Vice Chairperson and Secretary at the first meeting held after appointments are made.
- (5) MEETINGS. The Commission shall meet regularly and conduct its proceedings in accordance with Robert's Rules of Order.
- (6) DUTIES.
 - a. Use the room tax appropriated to the Commission for tourism promotion and tourism development within the City.
 - b. Submit a report to the Common Council on or before November 1 of each year itemizing its expenditures and proposing a budget for the following year.

SECTION 2:	This ordinance shall ta	ike effect upon passa	ige and publication i	n accordance of
law.				

Ordinance No. 587 introduced on June 23, 2020 by Alderperson	
seconded by Alderperson	

Upon a call of votes thereof, the result was as follows:

Votes Cast	
Votes Aye	
Votes Nay	
The Mayor declared Ordinance No. 587 in	ntroduced and approved this 23^{rd} day of June, 2020.
	MICHAEL STEINHARDT, Mayor
	21.01.1.22 0121.11.11.21, 21.4, 01
COUNTERSIGNED:	
JAMIE J. AULIK, City Administrator	